

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2013  
CC 11991/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 23/07/2012 in FA No.364/1997, of The  
HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

RANJU MISHRA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ARUN KUMAR MISHRA Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP)

Date: 26/08/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Wajeeh Shafiq,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. D. Bharat Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Issue notice on the petitioner's prayer for condonation of  
delay and also on the special leave petition.

Mr. D. Bharat Kumar, Advocate, who has filed caveat on  
behalf of the respondent, accepts notice.

We have heard learned counsel for the parties and perused  
the record including typed copies of the letters written by the  
petitioner to the respondent.

Prima facie, we are of the view that the finding recorded  
by the trial Court and the High Court on the issue of applicability of  
Section 13(1)(iii) of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955 appears to be  
perverse and the judgment under challenge warrants interference by  
this Court.

Learned counsel for the respondent requests and we allow  
him two weeks' time to enable his client to file documents which,  
according to him, have bearing on the disposal of the special leave  
petition.

The request of the learned counsel is accepted.  
List the case on 16.09.2013.

| (Parveen Kr.Chawla)  
| Court Master  
|

| | (Phoolan Wati Arora)  
| | Court Master  
| |